

No. 16-6514

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

GARY J. SMITH  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

CALLIDUS CAPITAL CORPORATION  
Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

On appeal from the Judgment  
of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Case No. 5:15-cv-00365-DCR

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael J. Gartland  
Michael J. Gartland, Esq.  
Asher Steinberg\*  
DelCotto Law Group PLLC  
200 North Upper Street  
Lexington, KY 40507  
Telephone: (859) 231-5800  
Facsimile: (859) 281-1179  
mgartland@dlgfirm.com  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

---

\* Not yet admitted; under supervision of counsel of record.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORTIES..... iv

STATEMENT CONCERNING JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. Callidus’ Failure to Notify Smith of Its Disposition of Its Collateral Through the Bankruptcy Sale It Authorized Barred It From Recovering Against Smith; The District Court’s Finding that Callidus Objected to That Sale Was Mistaken..... 22

II. Genuine Issues of Fact as to Whether Callidus’ Disposition of Its Collateral Was Commercially Reasonable Bar Entry of Summary Judgment in Callidus’ Favor; The District Court’s Holding That Commercial Reasonableness Does Not Affect Whether or in What Amount a Creditor Is Entitled to a Deficiency Judgment Is Incorrect..... 35

III. The District Court Erred in Rejecting Smith’s Fraudulent-Inducement Defense; Smith Could Reasonably Rely on Callidus’ Representations Regarding the Release of His Guaranty..... 45

IV. The District Court’s Denial of Smith’s Request for Additional Time to Take Discovery Was an Abuse of Discretion..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 6 CIR. R. 32(a) AND  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)(i)..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

ADDENDUM..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alspaugh v. McConnell*, 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011).....19

*Bank Josephine v. Conn*, 599 S.W.2d 773 (Ky. Ct. App. 1980) ..... 36, 43

*Bank of Guam v. Del Priore*, 2001 Guam 10.....23

*Bear, Inc. v. Smith*, 303 S.W.3d 137 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010) .....46

*CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin*, 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008) .....50

*Chrysler Credit Corp. v. H & H Chrysler-Plymouth Dodge, Inc.*,  
927 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 28, 34

*Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.*, 663 N.E.2d 289 (N.Y. 1995) .....48

*Fifth Third Bank v. Miller*, 767 F. Supp. 2d 735 (E.D. Ky. 2011) .....39

*Holt v. Peoples Bank of Mount Washington*, 814 S.W.2d 568 (Ky. 1991) ..... 23, 38

*Horton v. Potter*, 369 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004).....19

*In re King*, 305 B.R. 152 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....36

*Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc. (In re Kaplan)*, 143 F.3d 807  
(3d Cir. 1998).....48

*Major v. Christian Cnty. Livestock Mkt.*, 300 S.W.2d 246 (Ky. 1957).....46

*Okefenokee Aircraft, Inc. v. PrimeSouth Bank*, 676 S.E.2d 394  
(Ga. Ct. App. 2009)..... 41, 42

*RAM Eng’g & Const., Inc. v. Univ. of Louisville*, 127 S.W.3d 579 (Ky. 2003).....48

*Regions Bank v. Trailer Source*, No. M2008-01167-COA-R3-CV,  
2010 WL 2074950 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 21, 2010) ..... passim

*Solfanelli v. Corestates Bank, N.A.*, 203 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2000).....36

*Stoppi v. Wilmington Tr. Co.*, 518 A.2d 82 (Del. 1986).....28

*United States v. Willis*, 593 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1979).....44

*VFS Fin., Inc. v. Shilo Mgmt. Corp.*, 372 P.3d 582 (Or. Ct. App. 2016) ..... 41, 42

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(1) .....25

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(2) ..... 15, 25

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(3) .....25

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4) .....25

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5) .....25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....1

KRS § 355.9-102(1)(b)(g) .....22

KRS § 355.9-102(1)(b)(t) .....22

KRS § 355.9-610..... 23, 37, 38, 39

KRS § 355.9-610(1).....23

KRS § 355.9-610(2).....36

KRS § 355.9-611.....28

KRS § 355.9-611(2)..... 22, 23, 26

KRS § 355.9-611(3).....22

KRS § 355.9-612.....23

KRS § 355.9-613(1).....23

KRS § 355.9-626..... passim

KRS § 355.9-626(1)..... 38, 43, 44

KRS § 355.9-626(1)(b) .....38

KRS § 355.9-626(c) .....39

KRS § 355.9-626(d).....39

U.C.C. § 9-610 ..... 26, 27, 28

U.C.C. § 9-611 ..... 22, 27

U.C.C. § 9-626 .....43

***Rules:***

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... 3, 18, 49

***Other Authorities:***

U.C.C. § 9-610 cmt. 3 ..... 35, 42, 43

U.C.C. § 9-626 cmt. 2 ..... 41, 43

U.C.C. § 9-626 cmt. 3 .....38
